

No. 20-1144

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT
OF ARIZONA; SAMMANTHA ALLEN; STEVE BOGGS; JONATHAN BURNS;
ALAN CHAMPAGNE; MIKE GALLARDO; RODNEY HARDY; ALVIE KILES;
ANDRE LETEVE; BRAD NELSON; STEVEN PARKER; WAYNE PRINCE;
PETE ROGOVICH; GILBERT MARTINEZ,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Attorney General's April 14, 2020
Decision Certifying Arizona's Capital Counsel Mechanism
Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2261–2266, Docket No. OAG-167

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER CAPITAL HABEAS
UNITS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Scott Braden
Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Public Defender –
Eastern District of Arkansas
1401 West Capitol Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 324-6114
scott_braden@fd.org

Paul Alessio Mezzina
Joshua N. Mitchell
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500
pmezzina@kslaw.com
jmitchell@kslaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

August 20, 2020

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

David Stebbins
Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Public Defender –
Southern District of Ohio
10 W. Broad Street
Suite 1020
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-4117
david_stebbins@fd.org

Carol A. Wright
Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Public Defender –
Middle District of Florida
400 N. Tampa Street
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 228-2715
carol_wright@fd.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Capital habeas representation requires extensive factual investigation and demands far more time and resources than ordinary appeals	6
A. Habeas counsel must investigate the crimes of conviction and the state-court proceedings	10
B. Habeas counsel must also investigate mitigation and mental-health evidence	13
C. Habeas counsel must collect and analyze voluminous records	17
II. Chapter 154’s restrictions will make it more difficult for capital habeas counsel to provide their clients with effective representation	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	9, 13, 15
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	4
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	17
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 808 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	17
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	4
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	4
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	8
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	3, 8
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	14
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	10
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	4
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	8, 14

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	7, 9
<i>Williams v. True</i> , 39 F. App'x 830 (4th Cir. 2002)	9
Statutes & Rule	
18 U.S.C. § 3599	6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244	20
28 U.S.C. § 2263	4, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2265	22
S. Ct. R. 13.....	21
Other Authorities	
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	6, 7, 10, 14, 17
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 677 (2008).....	15
Comm. on Identifying the Needs of Forensic Scis. Cmty., Nat'l Research Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009), available at https://bit.ly/3aikwpy	12
Judicial Conference of the U.S., Guidelines for the Administration of the Criminal Justice Act and Related Statutes § 620.50.....	6
Nancy King et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts</i> (2007), available at https://bit.ly/2YiOBQN	7, 8
Order, 589 U.S. __ (Mar. 19, 2020)	21
